

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----X
FADI AL MAQALEH,)
 Detainee,)
 United States Air Base at)
 Bagram, Afghanistan; and)
)
AHMAD AL MAQALEH,)
 as the Next Friend of Fadi Al Maqaleh,)
)
 Petitioners/Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
ROBERT GATES)
 Secretary, United States)
 Department of Defense)
 1000 Defense Pentagon)
 Washington, D.C. 20301-1000;)
)
JOHN DOE 1,)
 Custodian of Petitioner; and)
)
JOHN DOE 2,)
 Custodian of Petitioner,)
)
 Respondents/Defendants.)
)
 Respondents sued in their official)
 capacities.)
 -----X

1:06-CV-01669 (JDB)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 5

 A. Petitioner Fadi Al Maqaleh..... 5

 B. Bagram Air Base..... 7

Legal Background..... 9

 A. The *Boumediene v. Bush* Decision..... 14

Argument..... 15

I. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY AND A JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF THE CONTESTED LEGALLY SIGNIFICANT JURISDICTIONAL FACTS..... 15

II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE LEGALITY OF HIS DETENTION 17

 A. The Court Has Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. §2241 17

 B. Both Article III and the Suspension Clause Protect Petitioner’s Right to Habeas Corpus Review of the Lawfulness of His Detention 21

 C. Section 7 of the MCA Does Not Apply to this Action 31

III. BOUMEDIENE MAKES CLEAR THAT JURISDICTION LIES WITH THIS COURT AND THAT PETITIONER MAY INVOKE THE WRIT 33

 A. Egregious Deficiencies in the Status and Process Analysis Weigh Significantly in Petitioner’s Favor..... 33

 B. The U.S. Government Has Exclusive Jurisdiction and Control Over Bagram..... 46

 C. There Are Few Practical Obstacles Inherent in Resolving Mr. Al Maqaleh’s Entitlement to the Writ..... 55

IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS VIOLATED PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, COMMON LAW, AND INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS 58

 A. Petitioner’s Seizure and Detention Violates the Rule of Law 58

 B. Petitioner’s Seizure and Imprisonment Violates the Due Process Clause..... 60

Conclusion 69

Table of Authorities**CASES**

<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	12
<i>BPA Int'l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Sweden</i> , 281 F. Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	29
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , (1810) 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B.).....	28
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 56 (1999).....	39
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	64
Darnel's Case (1627) 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B.).....	2
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	25
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	25
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>England v. La. St. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	22
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	27
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	59
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	18, 28
<i>Filartiga v. Pena Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	66
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 US. 593 (1927).....	68
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	60
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	60
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	60
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	64
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	10, 13, 18, 30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	passim
<i>Head-Money Cases</i> , 112 US. 580 (1884).....	68
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	63
<i>Ignatiev v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , Human Rights Litigation, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	66
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainees</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12, 15, 61
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1942).....	41
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	30
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18, 27, 28, 32
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	18, 36, 41
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	66
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	27
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12
<i>King v. Schiever</i> , (1759) 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B.).....	28
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	64
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	29
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	29
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	20

<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	67
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	60
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	21
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	59
<i>Owing v. Norwood's Lesse</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	65
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	60
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 217-18 (1995)	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 215 (1982).....	29
<i>Prakash v. American University</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	passim
<i>Rayphand v. Sablan</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.N.Mar.I. 1999).....	25
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	55
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	25
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	60
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006).....	28
<i>Sommersett v. Stewart</i> , (1772) 20 How. St. Tr. 1 79-82 (K.B.).....	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	65, 66, 67
<i>Springville v. Thomas</i> , 166 U.S. 707 (1897).....	25
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	21
<i>The Pacquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	64, 67
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	25
<i>Torres v. Sablan</i> , 528 U.S. 1110 (2000)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Bradley v. Watkins</i> , 163 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1947).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Sommerkamp v. Zimmerman</i> , 178 F.2d 645 (3d Cir. 1949)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Hoehn v. Shaughnessy</i> , 175 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1949).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Jaegeler v. Carusi</i> , 342 U.S. 347 (1952).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Ludwig v. Watkins</i> , 164 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1947)	30
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. von Heymann v. Watkins</i> , 159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947)	30
<i>United States v. Iran</i> , 1980 I.C.J. 3	66
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	22
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 US. 203 (1942)	68
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 US. 407 (1886)	68
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	59
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	25
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	30
<i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , No. 265/1987, U.N. Humans Rts. Comm. Communication No. 25/1987, ¶9.6, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/35/D/265/1987 (1989)	67
<i>Warren v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Wilson v. Izard</i> , 30 F. Cas. 131 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1815) (No. 17,810).....	30
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	66
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	29
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	66

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 28

STATUTES

Act of July 6, 1798, ch. 66, § 1, 1 Stat. 577 (1798) 29
 Authorization for the Use of Military Force, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)..... 35, 61
 Detainee Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-2744 (2005) (“DTA”)12, 13,
 14, 18
 Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (“MCA”) passim

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 15
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 81(a)..... 15

TREATISES

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 cmt.h (1987) 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI, §2 64

INTERNATIONAL LAWS AND TREATIES

African Charter on Human and People’s Rights, June 27, 1981 43
 Agreement and Exchanges of Notes Between the United States of America and Great Britain
 Respecting Leased Naval and Air Bases, art. IV, Mar. 27, 1941, 55 Stat. 1560 50
 American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969 43, 66
 American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948 43, 66
 European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4,
 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 43, 66
 Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6
 U.S.T. 3316 13, 62
 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966 43, 66
 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature* Dec. 16, 1966, 999
 U.N.T.S. 171 67
 Lease of Certain Areas for Naval or Coaling Stations, July 2, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, art. I..... 48
 Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, Art. III T.S. No. 418
 47
 Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary General: Status as of Dec. 31, 2002, U.N.
 Doc. ST/LEG/SER.E/22 (2002)..... 67
 Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 Aug., 1949, and Relating to the Protection
 of Victims of Int’l Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 603 35
 Treaty Defining Relations with Cuba, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba, Art. III, 48 Stat. 1683, T.S. No.
 866 47
 United Nations Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of
 Detention or Imprisonment, adopted by the General Assembly by Resolution 43/173 G.A. Res.
 173, U.N. GAOR, 43rd Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988)..... 66

United Nations Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173, U.N. GAOR, 43rd Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988)..... 66

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)..... 42, 65

EXECUTIVE AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Def. Mem., Combatant Status Review Tribunal (CSRT) Process at Guantanamo (Jul. 2007)..... 44

Dep’t of Def. Mem., Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunals for Enemy Combatants Detained at U.S. Naval Base Guantanamo Bar, Cuba (July 14, 2004)..... 39

Dep’t of Def. Memorandum, Implementation of Administrative Review Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at U.S. Naval Base Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, Sept. 14, 2004 40

Exec. Order No. 10,0144, 15 Fed. Reg. 4705 (July 21, 1950)..... 54

Mem. to the Sec’y of the Navy from Paul Wolfowitz, Deputy Sec’y of Def. (July 7, 2004) 11, 31, 61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

\$35 Million for Bagram AB Power Plant, Defense Industry Daily (Aug. 4, 2008) 52

1 Henckaerts & Doswald-Beck, Customary International Humanitarian Law 11 (2005)..... 62

138 Cong. Rec. 54781-01(1992)..... 67

14 United Nations War Crimes Commission, Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 8-10 (1949) (reprint 1997)..... 37

152 Cong. Rec. S10270 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006)..... 26

152 Cong. Rec. S10368 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006)..... 26

152 Cong. Rec. S10404 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006)..... 26

3 Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War 35 (J. Pictet ed., 1960) 68

3 State Trials 1098 (T.B. Howell ed. 1816)..... 2

3 Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1783 (1833)..... 60

9 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution 1092 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1990) 27

A. Denning, Leaves From My Library (1986)..... 2

Agreement on Control Machinery in Germany, Adopted by the European Advisory Commission, art. 1, Nov. 14, 1944, 5 U.S.T. 2062 54

Agreement on Military Exchanges and Visits between the Government of the United States of America and Mongolia, art. X, Jun. 26, 1996..... 50

Amnesty Int’l, No Substitute for Habeas Corpus: Six Years Without Judicial Review in Guantanamo, AMR 51/163/2007 (2007) 34, 40

Army and Airforce Exchange Service, *Serving Troops Downrange*..... 8, 52

Center for Constitutional Rights, *Report on Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment of Prisoners at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba*, (July 2006) 7

Construction Services for Bulk Fuel Storage and Transfer System at Bagram Airfield, Afghanistan, Army Corps of Engineers Contracting, Solicitation No. W912ER08R0054 (Apr. 25, 2008) 51

Department of the Navy, *Commander’s Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations* 11.3 (1995) 62

Diane P. Wood, *The Rule of Law in Times of Stress*, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 455 (2003) 58

Environmental Conditions at Bagram Airfield Information for Health Care Providers (HCPs),
June 2004 51

Eric M. Freedman, *Hamdi and the Case of the Five Knights*, Legal Times, Feb. 3, 2003 16

Eric M. Freedman, *Lessons from Past Guide Future*, Newsday, June 17, 2008 2

Fabric Aircraft Maintenance Hanger at Bagram Airfield, Afghanistan, Army Corps of Engineers
Contracting, Solicitation No. W912ER08R0052 (Apr. 29, 2008) 51

Gerald L. Neuman & Charles F. Hobson, *John Marshall and the Enemy Alien: A Case Missing
from the Canon*, 9 Green Bag 2d 39 (2005) 29

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr*, 33 Colum. Hum.
Rts. L. Rev. 555 (2002) 27

Habeas Corpus Act of 1640 2

Human Rights First, *Arbitrary Justice: Trials of Bagram and Guantanamo Detainees in
Afghanistan* (Apr. 2008) 8

Installation Profile: U.S. Controlled Air Base in Bagram Equipped with Superior Essex Cable, ©
2008, Superior Essex Inc. 52

International Committee of the Red Cross, *Afghanistan: Video Links Between Bagram Detainees
and Families* (January 14, 2008) 52

Kent Harris, *Buildings Going up at Bagram Air Base as U.S. Forces Dig in for the Long Haul*,
Stars ad Stripes, Mar. 15, 2005 51
